AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

TO IMPLEMENT CERTIFICATE OF NEED IN NORTH CAROLINA. 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 

of Human Resources the sum of ninety-nine thousand seven hundred thirty dollars ($99,730) 

for fiscal year 1978-79. These funds are to be used to implement the North Carolina Health 

Planning and Resource Development Act of 1978. 

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1978. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 16th day of June,